

REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2

LISTED ON: 16.10.2014

ITEM NO.: 116

SECTION-XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4733 OF 2010

SHAREEFUNNISA BEGUM ..APPELLANT
-VERSUS-
V. VENKATESWARA RAO & ORS. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

These are the appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 15.04.2010 of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in Appeal No. 411 of 2005.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal was issued on 29th April, 2014 to Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate for the Appellant for effecting service through paper publication in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 52, 53, 73 to 75, 87, 109, 112 and 78 vide Registrar's order dated 25th April, 2014 passed in I.A. No. 7. Counsel for Appellant has on 12th September, 2014 filed affidavit of service with proof of publication in respect of above-said unserved Respondent but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that there are 113 Respondent in the Appeal. Respondent Nos. 32, 33, 34, 35 are represented by Mr. A. V. Venayagam Balan, Advocate and Respondent No. 79 is represented by Ms. Rekha Pandey, Advocate. Respondent nos. 4 to 6, 10, 14-17, 110 and 111 have been served with the notice but they have not entered appearance before this Court so far.

It is further submitted that the name of Respondent nos. 1, 9, 19 to 29, 41, 44, 45 47 and 113 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dated 18.02.2011, 8.8.2014 and service of notice on Respondent nos. 18, 30-40, 42, 43, 48-51, 54 to 72,

76, 77, 80-86, 88 to 108 have been dispensed with. Notice of service on Respondent No. 46 has also been dispensed with vide Ld. Registrar Order dated 25th April, 2014.

Service is complete.

It is lastly submitted that no statement of case has been filed by the parties so far and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where a party does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the party does not desire to file statement of case and so far as Appellant is concerned, it shall be presumed that the Appellant has adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of case.

Common original record in connected C.A. Nos. 4837-4838 of 2010 have been received from high Court and Lower Court.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for "Pre-final hearing" category with this office report.

Dated this, the 15th day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.
2. Mrs. Rekha Pandey, Advocate.
3. Mr. A.V. Balan, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR